ceive the sum of two dollars per day, each, for their services for every day actually employed in the discharge of their duty as such trustees, from the commencement of such service, to be paid out of the state treasury in each year, but nothing shall be paid out of the treasury for any services rendered previous to this date.

§ 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved, April 3, 1854.

Chap. 92.

AN ACT to amend chapter 381 of the Session Large of 1852.

Published May 2, 1854.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

§ 1. The second section of chapter three hundred and eighty-one of the session laws of 1852, is hereby so amended as to read as follows:

"Sec. 2. The state librarian shall deliver to said literations one copy each of the laws, journals, and other documents hereafter printed by order of the legislature, within ninety days after publication; or in case a sufficient number of any of such books or documents be not authorized to be deposited in the state library, and be deposited with the secretary of state, then the said secretary shall deliver to said literary institutions such volumes as are provided for in this act."

§ 2. This act shall take effect immediately after its pas-

sage.

Approved, April 3, 1854.